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FY 2025-26 HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES BUDGET 
H.B. 4706 (P.A. 22 of 2025): INITIAL APPROPRIATIONS 
Article 6 
  
 

FULL-TIME EQUATED (FTE) CLASSIFIED  
POSITIONS/FUNDING SOURCE 

GRID IMPORT 
FY 2024-25 

YEAR-TO-DATE* 

FY 2025-26 
INITIAL 

APPROPRIATIONS 

CHANGES FROM 
FY 2024-25 YEAR-TO-DATE 

AMOUNT PERCENT 

FTE Positions ...................................................................   15,935.5   15,108.5   (827.0)  (5.2)  

GROSS ............................................................................   38,789,646,800   30,025,568,200   (8,764,078,600)  (22.6)  

Less:     

Interdepartmental Grants Received ..............................   15,435,100   15,448,000   12,900   0.1   

ADJUSTED GROSS ........................................................   38,774,211,700   30,010,120,200   (8,764,091,500)  (22.6)  

Less:     

Federal Funds ...............................................................   26,847,073,600   20,776,106,700   (6,070,966,900)  (22.6)  

Local and Private ...........................................................   350,651,800   362,088,500   11,436,700   3.3   

TOTAL STATE SPENDING .............................................   11,576,486,300   8,871,925,000   (2,704,561,300)  (23.4)  

Less:     

Other State Restricted Funds ........................................   4,308,354,200   1,739,677,500   (2,568,676,700)  (59.6)  

GENERAL FUND/GENERAL PURPOSE .......................   7,268,132,100   7,132,247,500   (135,884,600)  (1.9)  

PAYMENTS TO LOCALS ...............................................   2,145,040,100   2,096,123,300   (48,916,800)  (2.3)  

*As of October 7, 2025. 

Major Boilerplate Changes from FY 2024-25 Year-to-Date: 

1. Deletions. The Conference removed sections 208, 296, 298, 503, 504, 519, 688, 808, 913, 1015, 1062, 1186, 1601, 1632, 1693, 1805, 1920, 1921, 1922, 1923, 
1924, 1925, 1926, 1928, 1929, 1932, 1934, 1935, 1937, 1938, 1939, 1941, 1943, 1945, 1947, 1948, 1951, 1952, 1954, 1955, 1956, 1957, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1964, 
1966, 1968, 1970, 1971, 1972, 1975, 1978, 1980, 1981, 1982, 1983, 1984, 1985, 1986, 1992, 1998, 2000, 2002, 2003, 2004, 2006, 2007, 2008, and 2009. 

2. Renumbering. The Conference renumbered Sec. 222(3) as 248 (Report on Policy Changes), 560 as 1984 (“Let Them Play” Fund), 1011 as 1962 (NAYA), 
1147 as 1950 (Cord Blood Bank), 1306(2) as 1966 (Revive Health Center), and 1650 as 1978 (University DSH Payment Backfill). 

3. New Sections. The Conference added sections 214 (State Impact of Federal Policy Changes), 225 (Report Accessibility and Posting), 236 (In-Person Work 
Prioritization), 237 (E-Verify), 238 (Work Project Report), 243 (Legacy Costs), 245 (Department Scorecard), 246 (Court-Approved Settlements), 303 (Eligibility 
Specialist Training), 532 (Residential Provider Meetings), 702 (Shawono Closure Report), 994 (CMHSP Deemed Status), 1034 (Performance Incentive 
Funding), 1160 (Crime Victims Funding Distribution),1608 (OBBA Compliance), 1633 (IPA Transition), 1634 (Alternative IPA Revenue Source), 1640 (Adult 
Home Help DCW Wage Increase), 1647 (HCBS Reporting), 1803 (Rural Health Transformation), 1833 (IPA Receive/Expend), 1834 (QAAP Receive/Expend), 
1889 (QAAP Expenditures), 1902 (CCWIS Report), 1932 (Children’s Rehab Hospitals), 1934 (United We Smile), 1937 (Sheridan Hospital), 1938 (The New 
Foster Care), 1954 (Nazarene Community Housing), 1956 (Permanent Supportive Housing), 1958 (EBT Conversion), 1960 (Osborn Family Medical Clinic), 
1964 (No-Cost Screening), 1968 (SB 29/30 Implementation), 1970 (Nia Purpose), 1971 (Developmental Milestones), 1973 (Dental Safety Net), 1974 (Blood 
Pressure Monitors), 1976 (Kids’ Food Basket), 1980 (FQHC Training), 1982 (Freestanding Birth Centers and Licensed Midwives Medicaid Funding), 1995, 
(Liver Screening Pilot Project), 1999 (Dementia Minds), and 2006 (Suicide Prevention Council). 

 

https://sfa.senate.michigan.gov/Departments/DPhhs_web.html
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FY 2024-25 Year-to-Date Appropriation .......................................................  $38,789,646,800 $7,268,132,100  

 CHANGE FROM 
FY 2024-25 Y-T-D 

FY 2025-26 RECOMMENDED 
 APPROPRIATION 

Gross GF/GP Gross GF/GP 

Baseline Adjustments     

1. Medicaid and Title XXI Match Rate Adjustment. The base Medicaid 
match rate will increase from 65.13% to 65.30% and the CHIP match rate 
will increase from 75.59% to 75.71%. 

0 (24,204,100) NA NA 

2. Medicaid Actuarial Soundness Adjustments. The Conference included 
increases for managed care entities that provide Medicaid services to 
reflect the Federal requirement that capitation rates be actuarially sound. 

664,555,100 185,300,900 NA NA 

3. Base and Caseload. The Conference included funding for projected caseload 
costs in the Medicaid, Public Assistance, and Child Welfare Programs. 

612,646,300 201,090,100 NA NA 

4. Medicaid Special Financing and Provider Tax Adjustments. The 
Conference included adjustments to special payments to hospitals that 
are funded with provider tax revenue. 

42,959,800 (57,474,400) NA NA 

5. Medicaid Fund Source Adjustments. The Conference reflected 
available revenues from various Restricted fund sources, mainly 
comprised of the Merit Award Trust Fund ($0 Gross and a reduction of 
$28.0 million GF/GP) and the Medicaid Benefits Trust Fund ($0 Gross 
and an increase of $9.0 million GF/GP). 

0 (29,785,200) NA NA 

6. Other CSB Items. The Conference included funding to support other 
current services baseline adjustments, comprised mainly of costs mainly 
related to various changes in Federal authorization ($21.2 million Gross 
and $0 GF/GP), funding for the Michigan Youth Treatment Center ($9.8 
million Gross and $1.3 million GF/GP), increases in IT vendor contract 
costs ($7.7 million Gross and $3.4 million GF/GP), and expansion of the 
Program of All-Inclusive Care for the Elderly ($2.9 million Gross and $1.0 
million GF/GP).  

21,678,000 4,996,700 NA NA 

7. Economic Adjustments. Included $34,660,000 Gross and $23,668,600 
GF/GP for total economic adjustments. 

34,660,000 23,668,600 NA NA 

New Programs/Program Increases     

8. Energy Assistance and the Michigan Energy Assistance Program 
(MEAP). The Conference increased authorization for the MEAP to reflect 
new revenue from the implementation of 2024 PA 168 and 2024 PA 169. 

50,000,000 0 100,000,000 0 
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 CHANGE FROM 
FY 2024-25 Y-T-D 

FY 2025-26 RECOMMENDED 
 APPROPRIATION 

Gross GF/GP Gross GF/GP 

9. Rural Health Transformation. The Conference increased authorization 
to reflect potential Federal grants for rural health included in Public Law 
119-21. 

250,000,000 0 NA NA 

10. Improving Opioid Recovery. The Conference included additional funds 
from the Michigan Opioid Healing and Recovery Fund to support recovery 
investments ($15.0 million), harm reduction ($13.5 million Gross), substance 
use disorder treatment ($10.25 million), primary prevention activities ($9.75 
million Gross), informed decision-making and evaluation of investments ($4.5 
million Gross), and for standalone investments ($2.0 million Gross). 

31,796,500 0 55,000,000 0 

11. Family Impact Teams. The Conference included funding to expand 
statewide a program that partners family resource specialists with CPS 
and Foster Care staff to help families involved in the child welfare system 
access public assistance programs. 

27,000,000 11,293,200 27,000,000 11,293,200 

Eliminations/Reductions     

12. Receive and Expend Related Reductions. Permits the department to 
recognize state restricted revenues related to Medicaid provider taxes 
upon meeting various requirements. 

(9,331,426,200) 0 0 0 

13. GLP-1 Coverage Revision. The Conference recognized savings from 
limiting authorization of GLP-1s exclusively to individuals classified as 
morbidly obese and as a measure to avert the need for bariatric surgery. 

(240,000,000) (5,000,000) NA NA 

14. Other Reductions. The Conference reduced funding from various lines, 
comprised mainly of costs related to a minimum wage increase for Direct 
Care Workers that will be continued with work project funds in FY 26 
($73.8 million Gross and $0 GF/GP), removal of Federal match 
authorization for ARP Home- and Community-Based Services ($64.9 
million Gross and $0 GF/GP), to recognize historic lapses ($42.1 million 
Gross and $34.7million GF/GP), reflected the elimination of Federal 
funding for SNAP-ED programs ($33.0 million Gross and $0 GF/GP), 
eliminated funding for Pathways to Potential ($26.6 million Gross and 
$11.3 million GF/GP), eliminates the Medicaid orthodontic pilot project 
($4.3 million Gross and $1.5 million GF/GP), and shifts the backfill of 
university Disproportionate Share Hospital Payments to one-time ($3.5 
million Gross and GF/GP. 

(282,521,500) (62,293,200) NA NA 
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 CHANGE FROM 
FY 2024-25 Y-T-D 

FY 2025-26 RECOMMENDED 
 APPROPRIATION 

Gross GF/GP Gross GF/GP 

One-Time Appropriations     

15. Removal of FY 2024-25 One-Time Projects. (847,483,500) (483,477,200) 0 0 

16. Continuation of FY 2024-25 One-Time Projects. The Conference 
maintained a portion of the current-year funding for water affordability. 

5,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000 

17. New FY 2025-26 One-Time Projects. The Conference included 
additional funds from the Michigan Opioid Healing and Recovery Fund 
($76.8 million Gross and $0 GF/GP), for initiatives to reduce the SNAP 
Error Rate ($30.0 million Gross and $15.0 million GF/GP), to modernize 
EBT cards ($16.0 million Gross and $8.0 million GF/GP), provide 
culturally appropriate behavioral health services ($8.6 million Gross and 
GF/GP), and for a new hospital in Sheridan ($10.0 million Gross and 
GF/GP). 

197,056,900 95,000,000 197,056,900 95,000,000 

Other     

18. Unfunded FTE Reduction. The Conference removed authorization for 
896.0 unfunded and unfilled FTEs. 

0 0 NA NA 

     
 

Total Changes ..................................................................................................  ($8,764,078,600) ($135,884,600)  

FY 2025-26 INITIAL APPROPRIATIONS .......................................................  $30,025,568,200 $7,132,247,500  

 
 

Date Completed: 10-7-25 Fiscal Analyst: Ellyn Ackerman, John Maxwell, and Jaymie Tibbits 
 


